

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KRISTI NOEM, SECRETARY OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, ET AL., *Applicants*,

v.

NATIONAL TPS ALLIANCE, ET AL., *Respondents*.

ON APPLICATION TO STAY THE ORDER ISSUED BY THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ROSE CUISON-VILLAZOR
CENTER FOR IMMIGRANT JUSTICE
RUTGERS LAW SCHOOL
123 Washington Street
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 353-3159
rose.villazor@law.rutgers.edu

ROBERT S. CHANG
Counsel of Record
FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW
AND EQUALITY
UC IRVINE SCHOOL OF LAW
401 E. Peltason Dr.
Irvine, CA 92697
(949) 824-3034
rchang@law.uci.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

May 8, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Executive Branch Seeks to Usurp Congressional Authority Through Its Novel Interpretation of the TPS Statute.	4
II. The Executive Branch Seeks to Usurp Judicial Authority By Claiming that the Judiciary Is Barred from Deciding Whether the TPS Statute Grants the Power to Vacate a TPS Designation.	7
A. The Plain Language of Section 1254a(b)(5)(A) Does Not Bar Judicial Review of the Secretary’s Vacatur.	9
B. Legislative History Supports a Narrow Interpretation of the Bar on Judicial Review.	12
III. The TPS Statute Does Not Allow for Vacatur.....	14
A. The Plain Language of the TPS Statute Does Not Authorize the Secretary to Vacate Designations or Extensions of Designations.	14
B. Congress Created the TPS Statutory Framework to Limit the Executive Branch From Making Arbitrary Decisions and Shield TPS From Domestic Politics.	18
C. Congress Intended TPS Status to Fill Gaps in Immigration Law Where Asylum Would Not Provide Adequate Protections.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	12
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 587 U.S. 566 (2019)	7
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984)	9
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (2005)	14
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs. v. Com. for Intell. Prop.</i> , 579 U.S. 261 (2016)	8, 9, 14
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	10
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005)	14
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023)	14
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 589 U.S. 221 (2020)	12
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019) (Gorsuch, J. dissenting)	5
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	21
<i>Ivy Sports Med., LLC v. Burwell</i> , 767 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Judge Rotenberg Educ. Ctr., Inc. v. FDA</i> , 3 F.4th 390 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	14

<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	12
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cnty. Narcotics Intel. & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	9, 18
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	9
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024)	7, 8
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991)	11, 12
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	13
<i>Morrill v. Jones</i> , 106 U.S. 466 (1883)	6
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	4
<i>Nat'l Assn. of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 583 U.S. 109 (2018)	14
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004)	9
<i>Ramos v. Wolf</i> , 975 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>vacated</i> , 59 F.4th 1010 (9th Cir. 2023).....	11
<i>Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993)	11
<i>Russello v United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	11, 17
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	10

United States v. Miller,
145 S. Ct. 839 (2025) 11

United States v. Williamson,
90 U.S. 411 (1874) 6

Utility Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014) 6

Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren,
587 U.S. 761 (2019) 14

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952) (Jackson, J., concurring) 5

Statutes

8 U.S.C.

§ 1101(a)(42)(A) 21

§ 1154 18

§ 1155 18

§ 1158(b)(1)(B)(ii)..... 21

§ 1160(e)(1) 11

§ 1254a 22

§ 1254a(b)(2) 15

§ 1254a(b)(3)(A) 16, 17

§ 1254a(b)(3)(B) 6, 16, 18

§ 1254a(b)(3)(C) 16

§ 1254a(b)(5)(A) *passim*

§ 1255a(f) 11

Immigration and Nationality Act 17, 18, 21

Refugee Act of 1980 21

Other Authorities

133 Cong. Rec. (House) 21334 (1987) (statement of Rep. Mario Biaggi)..... 5

135 Cong. Rec. H7501 (daily ed. Oct. 25, 1989) (statement of Rep. Bill Richardson)..... 5, 13

135 Cong. Rec. H7501 (daily ed. Oct. 25, 1989) (statement of Rep. Sander Levine)..... 19

135 Cong. Rec. H7501 (daily ed. Oct. 25, 1989) (statement of Rep. Joseph Brennan).....	20
135 Cong. Rec. H7501 (daily ed. Oct. 25, 1989) (statement of Rep. Hamilton Fish)	22
136 Cong. Rec. (House) 8686 (statement of Rep. Mary Rose Oakar)	18
136 Cong. Rec. (House) 8686 (statement of Rep. William H. Gray)	22
88 Fed. Reg. 68130, 68134 (Oct. 3, 2023).....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 100-627, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988).....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 244, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. pt. 1 (1989).....	22
Matthew E. Price, <i>Persecution Complex: Justifying Asylum Law’s Preference for Persecuted People</i> , 47 Harv. Int’l L.J. 413, 427 (2006)	21
Peter C. Diamond, <i>Temporary Protected Status Under the Immigration Act of 1990</i> , 28 Willamette L. Rev. 857, 861 (1992)	21
